

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SEP 25 1986

CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By Amya  
Deputy Clerk

JOSEPH HENRY GARRON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. 67,986  
(Capital Case)

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JIM SMITH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KIM W. MUNCH  
Assistant Attorney General  
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804  
Park Trammell Building  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
(813) 272-2670

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

/sas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
A. The Guilt Phase	2
B. Penalty Phase	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	21
ISSUE II	27
ISSUE III	32
ISSUE IV	34
ISSUE V	41
ISSUE VI	47
ISSUE VII	51
ISSUE VIII	55
ISSUE IX	58
ISSUE X	61
ISSUE XI	65
CONCLUSION	73
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	73

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Agan v. State,</u> 445 So.2d 326 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 105 S.Ct. 225, 83 L.Ed.2d 154 (1984)	56,57
<u>Alvord v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975), cert. denied, 428 U.S. 923, 96 S.Ct. 3234, 49 L.Ed.2d 1226 (1976)	52
<u>Barclay v. Florida,</u> 463 U.S. 939, 103 S.Ct. 3418, 77 L.Ed.2d 1134 (1983)	72
<u>Barnes v. State,</u> 477 So.2d 6 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	39
<u>Bassett v. State,</u> 449 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1984)	45
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	61
<u>Brannin v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 485 (Fla. Sept. 18, 1986)	26
<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 882, 103 S.Ct. 184, 74 L.Ed.2d 149 (1982)	45,46
<u>Bush v. State,</u> 461 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1985), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 106 S.Ct. 1237, 89 L.Ed.2d 345 (1986)	57,61,63
<u>Byrd v. State,</u> 297 So.2d 22 (Fla. 1974)	32
<u>Cannon v. State,</u> 107 So. 360 (Fla. 1926)	33
<u>Christopher v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 910, 102 S.Ct. 1761, 72 L.Ed.2d 169 (1982)	48
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 378 So.2d 1315 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	49
<u>Courtney v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 301 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	36

<u>Darden v. State,</u> 329 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1976), cert. dismissed, 430 U.S. 704, 97 S.Ct. 1671, 51 L.Ed.2d 751 (1977)	61
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 461 So.2d 67 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 105 S.Ct. 3540, 87 L.Ed.2d 663 (1985)	45
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 1763 (Fla. 3d DCA Aug. 12, 1986)	26
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristofaro,</u> 416 U.S. 637, 94 S.Ct. 1868, 40 L.Ed.2d 431 (1974)	45, 50
<u>Echols v. State,</u> 484 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1985)	68
<u>Endress v. State,</u> 462 So.2d 872 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	41
<u>Gibson v. State,</u> 351 So.2d 948 (Fla. 1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 1004, 98 S.Ct. 1660, 56 L.Ed.2d 93 (1978)	62
<u>Goode v. Wainwright,</u> 410 So.2d 506 (Fla. 1982)	57
<u>Hannah v. State,</u> 432 So.2d 631 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	43
<u>Harich v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1051, 104 S.Ct. 1329, 79 L.Ed.2d 724 (1984)	53
<u>Herring v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 105 S.Ct. 396, 85 L.Ed.2d 330 (1984)	71
<u>Hixon v. State,</u> 165 So.2d 436 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964)	33
<u>Holland v. State,</u> 340 So.2d 931 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	23
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1984)	63
<u>Jent v. State,</u> 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1982)	39

<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 393 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert. denied,</u> 454 U.S. 882, 102 S.Ct. 364, 70 L.Ed.2d 191 (1981)	41
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 411 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied,</u> 459 U.S. 891, 103 S.Ct. 189, 74 L.Ed.2d 153 (1982)	63
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	69
<u>Maggard v. State,</u> 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied,</u> 454 U.S. 1059, 102 S.Ct. 610, 70 L.Ed.2d 598 (1981)	70
<u>Maness v. State,</u> 341 So.2d 246 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	23
<u>Marr v. State,</u> 470 So.2d 703 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985), <u>cert. dismissed,</u> 475 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1985)	43
<u>Maselli v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1984)	67,68
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert. denied,</u> 454 U.S. 1037, 102 S.Ct. 583, 70 L.Ed.2d 586 (1981)	66,67,68
<u>McCray v. State,</u> 416 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1982)	71
<u>McElveen v. State,</u> 415 So.2d 746 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	39
<u>McKenzie v. State,</u> 507 P.2d 1333 (Okla.Crim.App. 1973)	30
<u>McKinney v. State,</u> 462 So.2d 46 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	49
<u>Messer v. State,</u> 330 So.2d 137 (Fla. 1976), <u>on remand,</u> 403 So.2d 341 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied,</u> 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2259, 72 L.Ed.2d 863 (1982)	52
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	57
<u>Oats v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	68,70

Peek v. State, 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1980), cert. denied, 451 U.S. 964, 101 S.Ct. 2036, 68 L.Ed.2d 342 (1981)	69
People v. Arends, 155 Cal.App.2d 496, 318 P.2d 532 (1957)	29
Rivers v. State, 458 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1984)	28,33
Robinson v. State, 487 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1986)	58
Rose v. State, 461 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 105 S.Ct. 2689, 86 L.Ed.2d 706 (1985)	63
Rose v. State, 472 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1985)	43
Rossi v. State, 416 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	49
Rowe v. State, 128 Fla. 394, 174 So. 820 (1937)	36
Salvatore v. State, 366 So.2d 745 (Fla. 1978), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 885, 100 S.Ct. 177, 62 L.Ed.2d 115 (1979)	45
Sands v. State, 403 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	32
Shargaa v. State, 102 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1958), cert. denied, 358 U.S. 876, 79 S.Ct. 114, 3 L.Ed.2d 104 (1958)	27
Sireci v. State, 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2257, 72 L.Ed.2d 862 (1982)	48
State v. Burwick, 442 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 931, 104 S.Ct. 1719, 80 L.Ed.2d 191 (1984)	21,22
State v. Clausell, 474 So.2d 1189 (Fla. 1985)	27
State v. DiGuilio, 11 F.L.W. 339 (Fla. Jul. 17, 1986)	26,31

<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied sub nom.</u> , <u>Hunter v. Florida</u> , 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	70 70
<u>State ex rel. Bludworth v. Kapner</u> , 394 So.2d 541 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	32
<u>State v. Hayes</u> , 473 S.W.2d 688 (Mo. 1971)	29
<u>State v. Kinchen</u> , 490 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1985)	25
<u>State v. McMahon</u> , 485 So.2d 884 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	32,33
<u>State v. Thornton</u> , 11 F.L.W. 325 (Fla. Jul. 17, 1986)	23,25
<u>State v. Washington</u> , 229 Kan. 47, 622 P.2d 986 (1981)	30
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	44
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1074, 104 S.Ct. 1430, 79 L.Ed.2d 754 (1984)	40,57,58,61
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 367 So.2d 260 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 378 So.2d 350 (1979)	24
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981), <u>aff'd.</u> , 457 U.S. 31, 102 S.Ct. 2211, 72 L.Ed.2d 652 (1982)	32,33
<u>Tobey v. State</u> , 486 So.2d 54 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	40
<u>United States v. McKoy</u> , 771 F.2d 1207 (9th Cir. 1985)	29
<u>Vinson v. State</u> , 345 So.2d 711 (Fla. 1977)	67
<u>Wainwright v. Greenfield</u> , 474 U.S. ___, 106 S.Ct. ___, 88 L.Ed.2d 623 (1986)	22

<u>Watts v. State,</u> 450 So.2d 265 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	43
<u>Way v. State,</u> Case No. 64, 931 (Fla. Sept. 18, 1986)	72
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959), cert. denied, 361 U.S. 847, 80 S.Ct. 102, 4 L.Ed.2d 86 (1959)	48
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 472 So.2d 1350 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	37
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u> 402 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 1035, 102 S.Ct. 1739, 72 L.Ed.2d 153 (1982)	72

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Florida Statutes:

§90.608(1)(a), (1985)	37
§90.614(2), (1985)	37
§90.706, (1985)	44
§90.801(2)(b), (1985)	39
§921.141(1), (1985)	52
§921.141(5)(b), (1985)	65, 66, 68
§921.141(5)(c), (1985)	65
§921.141(5)(g), (1985)	65
§921.141(5)(i), (1985)	65
§921.141(6)(b), (1985)	65
§921.141(6)(f), (1985)	65
